CERTIFICATION OF City of Somerset Kentucky, regarding an ANTI-DISPLACEMENT AND RELOCATION assistance plan as required under SECTION 104(D) of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended

WHEREAS, the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, Section 104(d), requires City of Somerset to replace all occupied and vacant, occupiable low/moderate income dwelling units demolished or converted to a use other than as low/moderate income housing where demolition or conversion is a direct result of activities assisted with Community Development Block Grant Recovery funds; and,

WHEREAS, City of Somerset has applied for and received funding for a Community Development Block Grant for the Sky Hope Recovery Center Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT CERTIFIED by the City Council of Somerset:

- The proposed Community Development Block Grant Program will consist
 of reimbursement of Sky Hope Recovery Center staff salaries. These
 activities do not involve housing units or displacement of low and
 moderate income persons.
- To be consistent with the goals and objectives of activities assisted under Section 104(d) of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 as amended, the Somerset City Council Court will take the following steps to minimize displacement of persons from their homes as a direct result of this project.
- 3. No displacement will occur as a result of this project. This project will not be required to replace bedrooms as per Section 104(d) of the Housing and Community Development Act.

Certified to this 12th day of Marcet 2018

Eddie Girdler, Mayor

ATTEST/